

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
5/28/2020 4:47 PM
54810-1

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL ADVOCATES

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY,

Respondent.

Brief of Appellant Northwest Environmental Advocates

Andrew M. Hawley, WSBA No. 53052
Western Environmental Law Center
1402 3rd Ave., Suite 1022
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 487-7250

Bryan Telegin, WSBA No. 46686
Bricklin & Newman, LLP
Attorneys at Law
1424 Fourth Avenue, Suite 500
Seattle WA 98101
(206) 264-8600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
	A. The Crisis in Puget Sound.....	5
	B. Washington Law Requires the Control of Pollutants.....	9
	1. Ecology is Required to Impose Technology-Based Effluent Limits Based on All Known, Available and Reasonable Treatment Technology.....	10
	2. The Difference Between Technology-Based and Water Quality-Based Effluent Limitations.....	12
	C. Ecology’s Current Approach to AKART for Pollution from Sewage Treatment Plants is Outdated and Does Not Address Nutrients or Toxic Pollutants	13
	D. The Time has Come to Mandate Tertiary Treatment	16
	E. NWEA Petitioned Ecology to Update its AKART Regulations to Set a New Presumptive Standard Based on Current Technology and to Address Nutrient and Toxic Pollutants	17
	F. Ecology’s Denial.....	18
IV.	ARGUMENT	19
	A. Ecology is in Violation of its Legal Duty to Require the Use of All Known, Available, and Reasonable Treatment Methods to Prevent and Control the Discharge of Nutrients and Toxics.....	20
	1. Ecology Must Require the Use of All Known, Available, and Reasonable	

	Treatment Methods to Prevent and Control the Discharge of Nutrients and Toxics.....	25
2.	Ecology’s Reliance on its Inadequate and Outdated Regulation Demonstrates Its Refusal to Initiate the Requested Rulemaking was Arbitrary and Capricious.....	28
3.	Ecology’s Current Regulation Does Not Conform to AKART	30
B.	Ecology’s Denial Fails to Comply with the APA.....	38
1.	Ecology Wholly Ignored the Request to Initiate a Rulemaking to Require the Use of Current Technology to Reduce or Eliminate the Discharge of Toxics	38
2.	Ecology Failed to Respond to the ‘Rebuttable Presumption’ Requested in NWEA’s Petition	40
3.	Ecology’s Alternative Measures Are Not a Substitute for AKART	41
C.	Ecology’s Denial Was Arbitrary and Capricious Because it was Unreasoned and Taken Without Regard to the Attending Facts and Circumstances.....	43
1.	Ecology Denied the Petition Because it Preferred to Take a Different Approach to the Water Quality Problems in Puget Sound.....	44
2.	Ecology Has Failed to Review the Relevant Information to Determine Whether Requiring Tertiary Treatment is Reasonable.....	47
3.	Ecology Failed to Address the Petition’s Request Regarding Toxics.....	49
V.	CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Horse Prot. Ass'n, Inc. v. Lyng</i> , 812 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	23, 25, 45
<i>Am. Mining Congo. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 965 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1992)	11, 46
<i>Am. Paper Inst., Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 996 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Aviation West Corp. v. Dep't of Labor & Industries</i> , 138 Wn.2d 413 (1999)	49
<i>Blomstrom v. Tripp</i> , 189 Wn.2d 379 (2017)	48
<i>Cnty. Ass'n for Restoration of the Env't v. State, Dep't of Ecology</i> , 149 Wn. App. 830 (2009).....	20, 41
<i>Crown Cascade, Inc. v. O'Neal</i> , 100 Wn.2d 256 (1983)	28
<i>Hillis v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 131 Wn.2d 373 (1997)	21, 41
<i>ITT World Communications, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 699 F.2d 1219 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	23
<i>Kanekoa v. Dep't of Social & Health Services</i> , 95 Wn.2d 445 (1981)	28
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	37, 38, 43, 47
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n</i> , 606 F.2d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 822 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Northwest Ecosystem Alliance v. Wash. Forest Practices Board</i> , 149 Wn.2d 67 (2003).....	22

<i>NW Sportfishing Indus. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 172 Wn. App. 72 (2012)	48, 49
<i>Oregon Natural Desert Ass’n v. BLM</i> , 625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010)	44
<i>Port of Seattle v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 568 (2004)	25, 38
<i>Porter v. Kirkendoll</i> , 194 Wn.2d 194 (2019)	40
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Heckler</i> , 653 F. Supp. 1229 (D.D.C. 1986)	23
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson Cnty. v. Wash. Dep’t. of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994)	12102
<i>Puget Soundkeeper Alliance v. Wash. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 102 Wn. App. 783 (2000)	11, 16, 31, 33
<i>Rest. Dev., Inc. v. Cananwill, Inc.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 674 (2003)	40
<i>Rios v. Wash. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 483 (2002)	passim
<i>Safeco Ins. Companies v. Meyering</i> , 102 Wn.2d 385 (1984)	25
<i>Skokomish Indian Tribe v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 97 Wn. App. 84 (1999)	21
<i>Spokane Cnty. v. Dep’t of Fish & Wildlife</i> , 192 Wn.2d 453 (2018)	47
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 680 F.2d 206 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	21, 23
<i>Squaxin Island Tribe v. Wash. State Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 177 Wn. App. 734 (2013)	24, 39, 44, 49
<i>Wash. Dep’t. of Ecology v. Theodoratus</i> , 135 Wn.2d 582(1998)	43

<i>Waste Action Project v. Draper Valley Holdings LLC</i> , 49 F. Supp. 3d 799 (W.D. Wash. 2014).....	11
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005)	9, 10

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706.....	22
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a).....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(1)	9
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(C).....	12
33 U.S.C. § 1313(a)(3)	12
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(2)(a).....	12
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(2)	12
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b).....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12).....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1370.....	10
RCW 4.84.350	50
RCW 34.05.....	20
RCW 34.05.001	22
RCW 34.05.030	39
RCW 34.05.330(1).....	3, 4, 38
RCW 34.05.562(1).....	48
RCW 34.05.566	48
RCW 34.05.570	22

RCW 34.05.570(4)(c)	20
RCW 34.05.574	50
RCW 34.05.574(1)(b)	37
RCW 90.48.010	1, 9, 12, 26, 27
RCW 90.48.080	9
RCW 90.48.162	26
RCW 90.48.260	10
RCW 90.48.520	26, 27, 46
RCW 90.52.040	2, 26, 27, 28, 48
RCW 90.54.020	46
RCW 90.54.020(3)(b)	26, 27

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(i)	13
WAC 173-201A-020	11, 16, 31
WAC 173-220-020	9
WAC 173-220-130	45
WAC 173-220-130(1)(A)	12
WAC 173-220-130(1)(b)(i)	46
WAC 173-221	passim
WAC 173-221-040	3, 14, 28
WAC 173-221-020	28

Other Authorities

WSR 87-23-020 (Order 87-26) (filed Nov. 12, 1987) 14, 28

Washington Attorney General Opinion, AGO 1983 No. 23 31

In the Matter of City of Bellingham v. Washington Ecology,
PCHB No. 84-211, 1985 WL 21854 (June 19, 1985)..... 27, 35

ITT Rayonier, Inc. v. DOE, PCHB No. 85-218,
1989 WL 76504(Jan. 5, 1989)..... 12

Port Angeles v. Ecology, PCHB No. 84-178,
1985 WL 21908 (Oct. 4, 1985)..... 13, 28

City of Pasco v. Ecology, PCHB No. 84-339,
1985 WL 21907 (Sept. 23, 1985).....10

Sierra Club v. Washington, PCHB No. 11-184
2013 WL 4490310 (July 19, 2013) 17, 32
